2017 JOINT FINAL ALLOCATION PLAN
Soil and Water Resource Management Grant Program

=TI O § A WA b e ) =i SELD 3

The allocatlons |dent|f ed in th|s plan provide
counties and others with grant funding for
conservation staff and support costs, landowner
cost-sharing, and runoff management projects.
The Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade
and Consumer Protection (DATCP) and the
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) are
making these allocations to protect Wisconsin’s
soil and water resources, consistent with the
objectives in chs. 92 and 281, Wis. Stats.

DATCP is allocating grants to county land
conservation committees (counties) and other
project cooperators in 2017 through the Soil and
Water Resource Management Program (Table A).

Chart 1: Summary of Requests and Joint
Allocations for Grant Year 2017

Funding Total Unmet Allocation
Category Requests Requests Amounts
DATCP ALLOCATIONS
County $16,316,881 | $7,577,781 $8,739,100
Staff/Support
County LWRM | §7 806,000 | $4,491,000 | $3,315,000
Cost-Share (B)
Bond Cost-Share | 350 000 $0 $ 350,000
Reserve (B)
LWRM Cost- $2,560,940 | $825,005 $1,735,935
Share (SEG)
Project Contracts $854,281 $249 295 $604,986
(SEG)
NMFE Training $175,814 $0 $175,814
Grants (SEG)
SUBTOTAL $28,063,916 | $13,143,081 | $14,920,835
DNR ALLOCATIONS
UNPS Planning NA NA NA
UNPS
Construction $0 $0 $0
TRM
Construction $4,849,852 $989,293 $3,860,559
NOD Reserve $2,000,000
(B)
VTA Reserve (B) $500,000
SUBTOTAL $4,849,852 $989,293 $6,360,559
Total $21,281,394

Abbreviations Used Above:
LWRM = Land & Water Resource Management Plan Implementation
SEG = Segregated Revenue
NA = Not Applicable or Available
TRM = Targeted Runoff Management
UNPS = Urban Nonpoint Source and Storm Water Management
B = Bond Revenue
CP= Cropping Practices

_and Nonpoint Source Program

DNR is allocat[ng grants tocounhesthrough the
Targeted Runoff Management (TRM), and NR 243
Notice of Discharge (NOD) programs (Table B).

For 2017, a total of $21,281,394 is allocated based
on the state budget for the 2015-17 biennium.
Table C summarizes all allocations, by grantee.
Organized by funding category, Chart 1 below
summarizes grant fund requests, unmet funding
requests and allocation amounts. Chart 2 below
shows the allocation categories by funding sources.

If required, these allocations may be adjusted
based on reductions or lapses in appropriations
or authorizations.

Chart 2: Funding Sources

Staff and Support Grants
$ 5,711,900 DATCP SEG from s. 20.115(7)(qe)

$ 3,027,200 DATCP GPR from s. 20.115(7)(c)
$ 8,739,100 DATCP Subtotal

$ 35,000 DNR SEG froms. 20.370(6)(dq)

$ 76,300 DNR Sec. 319 Account (federal)

$ 111,300 DNR Subtotal

$ 8,850,400 TOTAL Staff & Support Grants

Cost-Share Grants

$ 3,315,000 DATCP Bond from s. 20.866(2)(we)

$ 350,000 DATCP Bond (Reserve) from s. 20.866(2)(we)
$ 1,735,935 DATCP SEG from s. 20.115(7)(qf)

S 5,400,935 DATCP Subtotal

$ 5,260,559 DNR Bond from s. 20.866(2)(tf)

$ 65,000 DNR SEG from s. 20.370(6)(aq)
$ 0 DNR Bond from s. 20.866(2)(th)
$ 923,700 DNR Sec. 319 Account (federal)

:$ 6,249,259 DNR Subtotal

$11,650,194 TOTAL Cost-Share Grants

Nutrient Management Farmer Education (NMFE) &
Other Project Cooperator (OPC) Grants

$ 175,814 DATCP SEG (NMFE) from s. 20.115(7)(qf)
$ 604,986 DATCP SEG (OPC) from s. 20.115(7)(qf)

$ 780,800 TOTAL NMFE & Other Grants

$21,281,394 GRAND TOTAL

Page 1



Table A: 2017 Allocations of DATCP Funding

DATCP LWRM Plan Implementation LWRM Plan Implementation
Total DATCP DATCP Staffing
County Seatfing & 2017 County & Support Fote fatop
j;‘;ﬁ:::ﬂ Bond Cost- SEG Cost- Allocation Allocation Bond t:‘:ost- SEG Cost- 2017:Aacation
Sharing Sharing Sharing Sharing
Adams 117,482 48,800 28,000 194,282| | Oconto 127,455 38,500 0 165,955
Ashland 107,464 42,800 14,000 164,264| | Oneida 92,391 27,500 0 119,891
Barron 112,849 43,000 28,000 183,849| | Outagamie 166,047 53,800 62,500 282,347
Bayfield 107,363 48,800 8,400 164,663| | Ozaukee 147,874 48,800 42,400 239,074
Brown 138,896 28,500 5,000 172,396| | Pepin 115,099 40,000 11,200 166,299
Buffalo 108,713 43,000 14,000 165,713| | Pierce 126,417 74,400 15,000 215,817
Burnett 103,748 16,000 17,000 136,748| | Polk 150,195 50,000 0 200,195
Calumet 124,409 23,500 62,500 210,409/ | Portage 131,881 58,300 0 190,181
Chippewa 166,072 58,300 37,000 261,372| | Price 78,226 33,500 0 111,726
Clark 103,686 58,300 62,500 224,486| | Racine 130,054 53,300 37,000 220,354
Columbia 141,361 62,800 62,500 266,661/ | Richland 96,681 38,500 28,000 163,181
Crawford 105,159 38,500 21,000 164,659 | Rock 161,482 62,800 56,000 280,282
Dane 150,418 33,000 45,000 228,418| | Rusk 98,906 48,800 14,000 161,706
Dodge 138,382 29,000 10,000 177,382| | Saint Croix 140,820 24,500 20,000 185,320
Door 156,727 23,500 19,600 199,827| | Sauk 127,418 58,300 42,400 228,118
Douglas 111,700 20,000 0 131,700| | Sawyer 82,880 39,300 2,531 124,711
Dunn 155,232 58,300 11,200 224,732| | Shawano 112,559 21,000 27,600 161,159
Eau Claire 141,286 53,800 42,400 237,486| | Sheboygan 136,148 53,800 14,000 203,948
Florence 81,444 42,800 0 124,244| | Taylor 105,028 74,400 28,000 207,428
Fond du Lac 137,989 40,000 24,000 201,989| | Trempealeau 108,892 58,300 42,400 209,692
Forest 81,833 14,000 0 95,833| | Vernon 116,932 58,300 42,400 217,632
Grant 100,014 62,800 0 162,814/ | Vilas 112,786 27,500 0 140,286
Green 134,183 58,300 42,400 234,883| | Walworth 141,386 53,800 20,020 215,206
Green Lake 133,963 48,800 28,000 210,763 | | Washburn 102,756 48,800 5,600 157,156
lowa 100,568 29,000 24,000 163,568| | Washington 121,716 48,800 10,080 180,596
Iron 93,860 40,000 0 133,860| | Waukesha 167,127 25,000 0 182,127
Jackson 123,348 74,400 28,000 225,748| | Waupaca 121,593 74,400 42,400 238,393
Jefferson 170,893 35,000 14,000 219,893| | Waushara 119,322 48,800 20,000 188,122
Juneau 122,254 53,800 37,000 213,054| | Winnebago 142,529 28,700 50,000 221,229
Kenosha 117,448 48,800 14,000 180,248| | Wood 120,642 74,400 32,004 227,046
Kewaunee 124,565 53,800 16,800 195,165| | Reserve 350,000 350,000
LaCrosse 155,896 53,300 62,500 271,696 Sub-Totals $8,739,100 $3,665,000| $1,735,935 $14,140,035
Lafayette 94,578 58,300 42,400 195,278
Langlade 88,069 48,800 28,000 164,869| | OTHER PROJECT COOPERATOR (OPC) FUNDING
Lincoln 81,839 53,300 0 135,139| | UW-CALS 390,000 390,000
Nutrient Management Farmer
Manitowoc 166,975 53,800 62,500 273,275| |education (NMFE) 175,814 175,814
Marathon 145,872 78,900 62,500 287,272| | WiLand + Water (WLWCA) 156,986 156,986
Marinette 139,485 48,800 42,400 230,685/ | Standard Oversight Council (SOC) 35,000 35,000
Marquette 112,787 48,800 37,000 198,587 | | Conservation Observance Day 3,000 3,000
Menominee 75,000 20,000 0 95,000| | UW-Extension 20,000 20,000
Milwaukee 75,000 15,000 0 90,000/ | Sub-Totals $780,800 $780,800
Monroe 107,048 58,300 16,800 (EPREEIN TOTAL $8,739,100 $3,665,000 $2,516,735 $14,920,835
2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016) Page 2




904y PUB OM] ‘9UQ SPUNOY ‘Z Ja1L ‘| 4911 Hoddng pue jeis 210z :1-V elqelL

GL6'9S1 0 ¥8v'cy G16'9G1 885'CH ape’L9 9pe'L9 18E'ELL 18¢€'8¢ 18E'ELL 000'S. DOMOJUEWN
6£8'18 0 005’2 6£8°L8 6£8'9 19501 €206l 000'G. 0 #¥5'99 000'S.L ujooun
690°88 0 ¥6E'L 690°88 690'El Z61°0Z ovZ'9z 000'SL 0 256'89 000°SL spejbueT
8.5'v6 0 68¥'2Z 8.5'¥6 8.5'61 0SZ'0¢ YEL'6E 000'GL 0 91199 000'G. ERELCIE
968'SS ) 0 8¥8'Ly 968'SS 1 GSE'ey 18699 186'99 WwS'Zhi LPS'LE LPS'ZLL 000'SL 9sS010E7
595'v2 L 0 V66'€E G9G'vZL L1€°GE 895°vS 895'vS 8vZ'68 8vZ vl 89268 000'GL 2aunemay
8Py LLL 0 £58'ZL s LLL Z89°'LL 0ze'LZ 0zZe'lZ 99.°66 99.'vZ 99.'66 000°SL BYSOUd)|
vsz'zel 0 00SZL 52221 9£G°'cE 918'LS 918°'LS 81L2'88 8LL'ElL 81.'88 000'S. neaunp
£68°0LL 0 S6S'vY £68°0L1 SZY'ey 6¥5'G9 6¥5'S9 80%'8Z1 89%'€S 89%'8Z1 000'SL uosiayar
8ye'eZl 0 8ye'eZl £65'¥E 6¥P'ES 6PY'ES 65.'88 GSL'EL GG/'88 000'G. uosyoer
098'¢6 0 120'S 0986 09881 orlL'6Z cLL'O¥ 000°G.L 0 1Z0'¥9 000°S.L uolj
89500} 0 86.'0Z 895001 896°GZ G05°'6€ 9L6'0¥ 000'S. 0 685°'CL 000°S. BMO|
£96'CEL 0 £5¢°0F £96°CEL ¥¥0°6¢ 9z£'09 9Z£'09 6L6'76 61661 616'76 000'G. 2)ye] uaain
£8L'VEL 0 $Z6°LE £8L'vEL 190'62 L6 LL6'vY 9LL's0L 9LL'0€ 9L1's0L 000'G.L uaaln
¥10°001 0 8zZZ'2¢ #1000} ¥10's2 679'8€ 12T'6v 000'G. 0 ZZY'v9 000'G. juels
££8°'18 0 0822 ££8°L8 ££8'9 LSS'0L £8£'8¢ 000'GL 0 vLL LY 000'SL 159104
686'LEL 0 866'CY 686'LEL 898°LY 68979 68979 1Z1°96 1zi'iz 1Z1'96 000°GL oeT np puog
vry'L8 0 v1G°L vry'Le ZLLY 182'L 182'L Z€L'9L zeL'l ZEL'9L 000°SL EENEITLTE]
98z Lyl 0 69E'PE 98Z'L¥l P1ISPE 17£'€S 1Z8'€S zL2'90L ZLLLE zLL'901 000'G. aile|) neg
ZET'SSL 0 9Z0'v Z£Z'sSl S16'0V 602'€9 60£'€9 1SZ'vLL LSZ'6€ 1SZ'vLL 000'G. uung
00211 0 118 00L°LLE L10'62 9Z6'v¥ 9Z6'vY £29'Z8 £29'L £29'28 000'S. sejbnog
LZL'9S1 0 LOL'EY 121951 86V'EY 10Z'19 L0Z°19 6ZZ'CLl 622'8¢ 62Z'cL) 000'SL iooQ
Z8¢'8cl 0 viS'LY Z8g'8gl G16'LE 286'8S Z85'8S 19¥°001 19¥'ST 19v°00} 000°SL abpoq
811051 0 vee'or 8LY'0SL vZS'vy £6.'89 £6.'89 68601 ¥68°0E ¥68'G0} 000°S.L aueq
651'G0L 0 65Vl 651'S0L 6SL°0E 8659V LeZ'sy 000'c. 0 19¢°'€L 000'SL piojmesd
19€'I¥L 0 16G°LE L9’ L¥L 690°VE 6£9°2S 6€9'2S 262201 Z62'Z¢ Z62'201 000'GL BIqUWIN|OD
989°'¢01 0 151'6E 989'€0L 98982 0LE'vi 09.'SS 000'G. 0 0S5'€9 000'S. yed
Z.L0991 0 110'SS 210991 6Ly Zv8'el Zr8'cl 08Z'8LL 08Z'sy 08Z'8LL 000'SL emaddiyd
60¥'vCL 0 £L1'SE 60V'PZL 8/8'GE YEV'SS yev'ss 1£5'88 LES'EL 1£5°88 000°SL jawnjen
8rl't0l 0 200'vZ 8¥.'c0l 8¥.'8Z 8Ly vY G96'9% 000'S.L 0 £SP'TL 000'GL pauing
£1L2'801 0 6vL'vL £1L2'80L v9L'€E LPZ'LS LYZ'LS 6VS'SL 6¥S 6¥S'GL 000'GL ojeyng
968'8¢1 0 GlZ'6E 968'8E1 692 0% 612'29 61229 129'86 129'¢T 12986 000°SL umoig
£9€'201 0 62S'vZ £9€'201 16162 ZLL'SY ZLL'SY 991'8L 991’ 991°'8. 000'G.L pieieg
6¥8'CLL 0 89¢°0¢ 6¥8'ZLL 10L°SE 0.1'SS 0.1'SS rLLL rL'e rLLL 000G uoiieg
v 201 0 956'2Z ¥9%°L01 Z18'0¢ 909'Ly 909'Ly 259'9. 269°L 2S9°9L 000's. puejysy
28V LLL 0 600'9L Z8¥'LLL 0£Z'se EEV' VS EEV'VS zs2'z8 ZST'L 25228 000'S.L swepy
a|qejieAy (¢ punoy) |(z® } puno (z punoy) uno (1
uoneso||y spung %065 : + _,_. M_ 1) = (%0L 30 %S9) g %0L A.._” whu_ pw_ piemy punoy) %00} | uoneoo|y
yoddns | oy piemy | je uonisod piemy 1% Py cpunoy |, uonsod piemy L punoy | jeuojisod aseg Auno)n
gbuyels | ¢ punoy payL pajsnipy | ¢Puncd 21qi6u3 puosag | Ppasnlpy IS4
dolva £10Z
Zi811 L J2lL

Page 3

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)



994y pue om] ‘auQ spunoy ‘z 4211 ‘| J8)L Hoddng pue yejs LL0Z -V 8lqel

loor'ecs's [0 £06820Z2  [LIRIINICO60SCC  |868ZL¥'E  [626€EV.E T ccl 8801 [vS8'85L9 S[E30L
Zv9'0ZL 0 90L°1€ Zv9°'0ZL ZLr'0g 180°Ly 180°LY 0.1'06 0LL'SL 01106 000°G. POOM
6252vl 0 ZsL'op 6252V 1£5'9¢ 75795 2598 Z66'S01 Z66'0¢ Z66'S01 000'SZ obeqaulim
ZZE641 0 122'9¢ ZZE6LE 866 V¢ V1075 v10'%S vZE'Vs vZE'6 vZE 78 000'S. eJeysnem
€65 42k |0 188°9¢ €65 12} 618°9¢ 88895 888'95 VILY8 V116 v1L'v8 00062 eoednem
1ZVIS) 0 65565 121151 vOL'EY 525'19 525'29 £Zv'ELL £Zv'8e £Zr'ELL 0005 BYSANEM
9LL1Zh 0 LvE'SE 9LL'1Zh 11828 2866y Z86'67 66£ 68 66571 66£'68 000'SL uojBuIySEM
952201 0 8¥9'GL 952201 95112 6882V 0vLEY 000°SL 0 6L VL 00052 uINqysem
98E LYl 0 080'vY 98E'Lvl glSey 65219 6£2'29 898'16 89822 89826 000'SL UHOMIEM
98L°Z1L 0 £98°01 98L'ZLL 5085z 118°6¢ 118°6E 186'98 18641 186'98 000°SZ SElIA
286911 0 Y9862 Z86'941 0SL°€E 9128 9v1LZS z8l'cs zZ81's Z81'es 000'SL UOUISA
Z68'80L |0 89982 Z68'801 768'cE 99€'Z5 60599 000'SZ 0 15809 000'SZ neajeadwai
8z0'sol [0 £86'1C 820504 820°0¢ 96£'9v PIV'LS 000'S. 0 78669 000G. 10jke L
gri'9ck [0 191°1¢ 8vL'9tl L6'9¢ 11025 L10°1S 10266 1022 10266 000'SZ uebAogaus
655Chh 0 192'L2 655°ZHE 8£8°ZE 18205 1£1°08 1ZL'6L 7% 1ZL'6L 00052 ouemeys
08828 0 0s1Ze 0988 088°Z SLLZL 89g8'ee 000G 0 108'€S 000G 15kmeg
8IvLzh 0 00v've 8Iv'IzL v61'8¢ £10'65 £10'6S 22 68 vZz vl v22 68 000'SZ wnesg
0zgork |0 1802V 0z8'0vk 6EC TV 108'99 108'99 18526 18522 185°26 000°'SZ X1013 Juleg
90686 0 SZ6'LL 906'86 906'€C 1£6'9¢ 9.£°6E 00052’ 0 195ZL 000'SZ Nsny
Z8v' 191 0 668'97 Z8v' 191 1812y 60199 601'99 S69'8L1 S69°CY S69'8LL 000'SZ %00y
189'96 0 L76'62 189'96 189°12 66¥'SE 6ELTY 000'SZ 0 09£'99 000'SZ pUEIoId
¥S0'0€} 0 0882C ¥S0'0Eh £09°2E 00185 00185 15v'26 LSY'LL LS¥'26 000°GL auidey
9zz'8L 0 10’ 9zz'8L 9zt 5867 689°0€ 000'SZ 0 96Z'6¥ 000'S. aoud
1881l |0 6ELCE 188°1E1 1SIVE 8€5°ES 8e5'eS 0£Z'L6 0£zze 0£2'26 000°'SZ abepod
G6L'0G1 0 £0Z'0¥ S6L0S1 £68'Sy 806'0L 806'0L Z0E'v0L z0g'6Z ZOE'POL 000's. Alod
w9zl |0 8v6'9¢ L1v'9Z) 95v'6¢ £96'09 £9609 196'98 196k L 19698 000S. a0Ield
660GLL |0 68LvZ 660'SL1 20062 818%Y 818wy 76098 Z60°L1 26098 000'S. uidag
V181Vl 0 859°6€ vi8'LvL 5202y 1E6'79 1£6'%9 6v8'S0L 6v8'08 6v8'S0L 00052 a9)nez0
1v0'99}) 0 veLvY 1v0°'991 188°1¥ IL6EL LL6'EL 0Lz 8k} 01ZtY 01Z'8LL 00052 awebeno
16€26 0 799'9 16£26 165 L1 01892 15588 000G 0 €15'€9 000'5L epIauQ
ssv'izr |0 12072 SSv'iZh 18v'zs Y6105 6105 896'76 89661 896'76 000'S. 03u050
8v0'Z0L [0 29622 8v0°20L VS Lz 9252y 952y vZS'6L vZs'y Y2S6L 000'SZ 201UOW
000'SZ 0 10282 000'SZ 0 0 2618V 000'SZ 0 000'SZ aa)NemIIN
000°SZ 0 L1L8 000'SZ 0 0 25588 000'SZ 0 000'SZ @aujWOUaN
1871 |0 £82'8 181711 80L°1E 1668 1668y 6018 6109 6018 000'SZ epenbien
sav'eel [0 S6LvY S8v'6EL 609°0¥% Y¥L29 YPL29 91886 9182 918'86 000'SZ aneuLEN
ZI8SvL |0 850°9% Z18'vlL vZeer 8£6'99 8£6'99 8vs'201 8vs'Le 8vSZ0L 000GZ uouresen
a|qe|ieAy (¢ punoy) |(z® | puno (z punoy) uno (1
uoneso[y spund 9%,0S +1 M,_.: ® (%02 40 %S9) pemy %0L A+_‘ pua_ ._w_ piemy punoy) %001 | uonedo|y
uoddns | oy piemy | jeuomisog | premy | I°PIEMV 1 ZPUNOH . yonisoq | premy | | punoy | jeuomsod | aseg funos
2 Bues | ¢ punoy payL paysnlpy | CPUMOY¥ | L1ABI3 | po00s | parsnipy Isa1d
do1va 2102
Z 811 L1211

Page 4

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)



Table B: 2017 Allocations of DNR Funding

Targeted Runoff | Local Assistance t;ban '::St & Urban NPS & Tot 17
County Mgmt/BMP Funding for "Large- ik Storm Water otal DNF.{ it
5 - Mgmt. BMP . Allocations
Construction Scale"” TRM g Mgmt. Planning
Construction
Adams $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Ashland $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Barron $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Bayfield $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Brown $0 $0 $0 NIA_F $0
Buffalo $214,120 $0 $0 NIA $214,120
Burnett $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Calumet $150,000 $0 $0 N/A] $150,000
Chippewa $150,000 $0 $0 N/A $150,000
Clark $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Columbia $300,000 $0 $0 N/A $300,000
Crawford $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Dane $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Dodge $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Door $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Douglas $0 $0 $0 NI/A $0
Dunn $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Eau Claire $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Florence $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Fond du Lac $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Forest $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Grant $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Green $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Green Lake $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
lowa $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Iron $0 $0 $0 N/IA $0
Jackson $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Jefferson $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Juneau $157,498 $0 $0 N/A $157,498
Kenosha $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Kewaunee $311,134 $0 $0 N/A $311,134
LaCrosse $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Lafayette $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Langlade $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Lincoln $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Manitowoc $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016) Page 5



Table B: 2017 Allocations of DNR Funding

Targeted Runoff | Local Assistance Urban NPS & Urban NPS &
x r Storm Water Total DNR 2017
County Mgmt/BMP Funding for "Large- Storm Water ;
: ; Mgmt. BMP i Allocations
Construction Scale" TRM ; Mgmt. Planning
Construction
Marathon $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Marinette $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Marquette $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Menominee $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Milwaukee $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Monroe $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Oconto $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Oneida $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Outagamie $1,092,398 $76,300 $0 N/A $1,168,698
Ozaukee $150,000 $0 $0 N/A $150,000
Pepin $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Pierce $101,500 $0 $0 N/A $101,500
Polk $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Portage $0 $0 $0 N/A| $0
Price $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Racine $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Richland $0 $0 $0 NI/A $0
Rock $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Rusk $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Saint Croix $350,000 $35,000 $0 N/A $385,000
Sauk $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Sawyer $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Shawano $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Sheboygan $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Taylor $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Trempealeau $380,483 $0 $0 N/A $380,483
Vernon $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Vilas $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Walworth $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Washburn $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Washington $0 $0 $0 N/A| $0
Waukesha $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Waupaca $392,126 $0 $0 N/A $392,126
Waushara $0 $0 $0 N/A| $0
Winnebago $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
Wood $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
DNR NR243 NOD Reserve ' 2,000,000
VTA Reserve 500,000
ota 0,259 00 50 f 60

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016) Page 6



Table C: Summary of 2017 Joint Allocations of DATCP and DNR Funding

Staffing & Cost-Sharing | Total Allocation Staffing & Cost-Sharing | Total Allocation
County Support from |from DATCP and| of DATCP and County Support from |from DATCP and | of DATCP and
DATCP and DNR DNR DNR Funding DATCP and DNR DNR DNR Funding

Adams 117,482 76,800 194,282| | Oconto 127,455 38,500 165,955
Ashland 107,464 56,800 164,264| | Oneida 92,391 27,500 119,891
Barron 112,849 71,000 183,849| | Outagamie 242,347 1,208,698 1,451,045
Bayfield 107,363 57,200 164,563| | Ozaukee 147,874 241,200 389,074
Brown 138,896 33,500 172,396/ | Pepin 115,099 51,200 166,299
Buffalo 108,713 271,120 379,833/ | Pierce 126,417 190,900 317,317
Burnett 103,748 33,000 136,748| | Polk 150,195 50,000 200,195
Calumet 124,409 236,000 360,409| | Portage 131,881 58,300 190,181
Chippewa 166,072 245,300 411,372| | Price 78,226 33,500 111,726
Clark 103,686 120,800 224,486( | Racine 130,054 90,300 220,354
Columbia 141,361 425,300 566,661| [ Richland 96,681 66,500 163,181
Crawford 105,159 59,500 164,659| | Rock 161,482 118,800 280,282
Dane 150,418 78,000 228,418| | Rusk 98,906 62,800 161,706
Dodge 138,382 39,000 177,382| | Saint Croix 175,820 394,500 570,320
Door 156,727 43,100 199,827 | Sauk 127,418 100,700 228,118
Douglas 111,700 20,000 131,700 | Sawyer 82,880 41,831 124,711
Dunn 155,232 69,500 224,732 | Shawano 112,559 48,600 161,159
Eau Claire 141,286 96,200 237,486| | Sheboygan 136,148 67,800 203,948
Florence 81,444 42,800 124,244| | Taylor 105,028 102,400 207,428
Fond du Lac 137,989 64,000 201,989| | Trempealeau 108,892 481,183 590,075
Forest 81,833 14,000 95,833| | Vernon 116,932 100,700 217,632
Grant 100,014 62,800 162,814| | Vilas 112,786 27,500 140,286
Green 134,183 100,700 234,883( | Walworth 141,386 73,820 215,206
Green Lake 133,963 76,800 210,763 | Washburn 102,756 54,400 157,156
lowa 100,568 53,000 153,568| | Washington 121,716 58,880 180,596
Iron 93,860 40,000 133,860 | Waukesha 157,127 25,000 182,127
Jackson 123,348 102,400 225,748( | Waupaca 121,593 508,926 630,519
Jefferson 170,893 49,000 219,893| | Waushara 119,322 68,800 188,122
Juneau 122,254 248,298 370,552| | Winnebago 142,529 78,700 221,229
Kenosha 117,448 62,800 180,248| | Wood 120,642 106,404 227,046
Kewaunee 124,565 381,734 506,299 ( | DATCP NR243 Reserve: 350,000 350,000
LaCrosse 155,896 115,800 271,696| | DNR NR243 Reserve: 2,000,000 2,000,000
Lafayette 94,578 100,700 195,278| | VTA Reserve 500,000 500,000
Langlade 88,069 76,800 164,869 Sub-Totals | $8,850,400| $11,650,194| $20,500,594
Lincoln 81,839 53,300 135,139| | OTHER PROJECT FUNDING:
Manitowoc 156,975 116,300 273,275| | UW CALS 390,000 390,000
Marathon 145,872 141,400 287,272| | NMFE 175,814 175,814
Marinette 139,485 91,200 230,685| | WLWCA/SOC 191,986 191,986
Marquette 112,787 85,800 198,587| | Cons. Obs. Day 3,000 3,000
Menominee 75,000 20,000 95,000( | UW-Extesion 20,000 20,000
Milwaukee 75,000 15,000 90,000 Sub-Totals 780,800 780,800
Monroe 107,048 75,100 182,148 DTA $8,850,400 $12,430,994 5 81,394

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016) Page 7



DATCP’S ALLOCATION

1. Staff and Support

The allocation under this category provides
staff and support funding for counties. Grant
awards are provided consistent with the terms
of the 2017 grant application materials located
at:

http://datcp.wi.gov/Environment/Land _and W
ater_Conservation/SWRM_Grant Program W
orking_Manual/index.aspx

A. Funds Available

The amount listed in Chart 2 consists of
DATCP’s annual appropriation in the 2015-17
budget of $3,027,200 in GPR funds and
$5,711,900 in SEG funds “for support of local
land conservation personnel under the soil
and water resource management program.”
DATCP has no underspending from prior
years to increase this allocation.

B. Grant Awards

Staff and support grant awards are based on a
funding formula that is more fully identified in
the 2017 grant application.

Tier 1

As provided by s. ATCP 50.32(5), DATCP has
discretion to offer a minimum grant award, and
has elected to provide $75,000 per county
under Tier 1, resulting in a total allocation of
$5,400,000 (providing each of the 72 counties
with a base award of $75,000).

Tier 2

After awarding funds under Tier 1, DATCP
then has $3,339,100 available for the Tier 2
allocation, which for 2017 implements a
modified version of a formula designed to
meet the statutory goal of funding an average
of 3 staff persons per county at the rates of
100, 70 and 50 percent. See 92.14(6)(b),
Stats. As modified, the formula limits DATCP

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

funding for a county’s first position. Counties
may only claim department heads, technicians
and engineers who work full-time (defined as
over 95%) on eligible conservation activities
as their first positions.

DATCP makes Tier 2 awards in three rounds
in an attempt to support the three positions
per county. For round one, DATCP can fully
fund county requests for their first position at
the 100% rate. However, for round two,
DATCP can only fund about 65% of the
county requests for their second position at
the 70% rate. DATCP has no funding to make
awards in round three for a county’s third
position funded at the 50% rate. Table A-1
(pages 3 and 4) provides round-by-round
details of the Tier 2 allocation for each county.
In awarding staffing and cost-share funding,
DATCP may make minor adjustments in the
awards for one or two counties to account for
available funds.

Unmet Need for Staff and Support Funds

DATCP would need an increase of about $3.2
million in its annual appropriations to reach the
statutory goal of funding three positions at
100, 70 and 50 percent. As noted in the
accompanying environmental assessment
(EA), the state is pursuing options to support
conservation efforts by (1) seeking U.S. EPA
approval to implement a phosphorus multi-
discharger variance (MDV) program that
allows point source dischargers to make
payments to county conservation departments
for staff and cost-sharing, and (2) setting aside
funds to support producer- led watershed
protection projects.

Reallocation and Redirection

DATCP approves the reallocation of up to
$8,000 to the Menominee Indian Tribe of
Wisconsin submitted with Menominee
County's grant application, and will require the
county to provide a report on funds expended
for this purpose.

Page 8



Future Directions — Staff & Support
Funding

In an effort to strengthen county conservation
programs, DATCP has strengthened work
plan requirements as more fully spelled out in
the accompanying EA. Annual work plans are
now required as condition for receiving
DATCP grant funds, and the new work
planning process should improve our capacity
to document conservation activities statewide.

Using the authority in s. ATCP 50.32(5),
DATCP may reevaluate the minimum grant it
provides to counties.

2. Bond Revenue Cost-Sharing

The allocations under this category provide
cost-sharing to address discharges on farms
(awarded to counties from a reserve), and
provide counties grants for landowner cost-
sharing. Unless otherwise noted below, grants
are awarded consistent with the terms of the
2017 grant application (see page 8 for the link
to the website for the application).

A. Funds Available

The allocation amount listed in Chart 2
consists of $3.5 million; half of DATCP’s
authorization in the 2015-17 budget of $7.0
million in bond funds, with the following
adjustment:

e Increase the amount by $165,000 from
unspent bond funds from previous
allocations.

B. Grant Awards

Bond Reserve projects

DATCP will allocate $350,000 to a reserve for
the purpose of funding projects to address
discharges on farms including regulatory
animal waste response (NR 243) projects in
cooperation with DNR. Funds are awarded
using separate processes. In the case of

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

farms issued a notice of discharge or notice of
intent (NOD/NOI), DATCP and DNR use the
application process described at this website,
http://dnr.wi.gov/Aid/NOD .html. Grant funds
also may be reallocated to a county from the
reserve based on recommendation for DATCP
engineering staff. DATCP will use additional
funds to focus increased costs related to
managing runoff from feedlots and feed
storage (compare to DNR’s VTA reserve on
page 18).

Landowner Cost-Sharing

After setting aside a $350,000.00 reserve,
DATCP has $3,315,000 in bond funds
available for allocation to counties for
landowner cost-sharing. DATCP makes
awards to counties by first providing base
funding, and then applying criteria related to
county performance and need. This approach
is designed to better meet the statewide
priorities set in s. ATCP 50.30(2) including the
need to address farms with water quality
issues and support participation of farms in
the farmland preservation program (FPP).

After providing base funding (~20% of
available funds) of $10,000 to each county,
DATCP'’s funding approach awards the
remaining $2,595,000 based on: a 3-year
average of past performance in spending
bond cost-share dollars (~50%), farmland
acres determined through the 2012 USDA Ag
Census data (~20%), and a 3-year cumulative
on past performance in total dollars spent on
bond practices (~10%). The funding formula
has two performance-related criteria that
reward counties that (a) have had 20% or less
under-spending, and (b) spent $75,000 or
more on bond practices during a three-year
time period. A needs-based criterion provides
funding for counties with 50,000 or more
farmland acres set by the 2012 Census. Table
1 (page 14) shows each county’s total award
amount and the factors that contributed to the
county's award.



Unmet Need for Bond Cost-Share Funds

DATCP was unable to satisfy $4,491,000 in
county requests for funds. Combined with
reductions in DNR TRM grants, this funding
deficit has practical implications for our
capacity to implement state and local priorities
including farm runoff standards. Of particular
concern, cost-share dollars are not keeping
pace with increased costs for conservation
practices including those associated with
upgraded technical standards for barnyard
and feed storage runoff controls. The funding
limits may impact conservation compliance
efforts for farmers participating in FPP.

3. SEG Fund Allocation

The allocations under this category provide
funding for (1) landowner cost-sharing, (2)
farmer and related training involving nutrient
management, and (3) nutrient management
implementation support and other projects of
statewide importance. Grant awards are
provided consistent with the terms of the 2017
grant application (see page 8 for the link to the
website for the application).

A. Funds Available

The allocation amount listed in Chart 2 (page
1) consists of DATCP’s annual appropriation
in the 2015-17 budget of $2,500,000 in SEG
funds “for cost-sharing grants and contracts
under the soil and water resource
management program under s. 92.14" with the
following adjustments:

o Adecrease of $197,065 as a result of a
redirection of funds for producer-led
watershed protection grants.

¢ A decrease of $5,000 for DATCP to
contract with a third party to sponsor a
workshop designed to support the
efforts of recipients of producer-led
watershed protection grants.

e Anincrease based on an encumbrance
of $218,800.

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

Of the $2,516,735 in funds available for
allocation, $1,735,935 will be provided to
counties for landowner cost-sharing, $175,814
will be awarded for nutrient management
farmer training, and $604,986

will be awarded to project cooperators
including a $3,000 award for Conservation
Observance Day. The majority of grant
funding awarded in this category directly
benefits farmers and other landowners by
providing either cost-sharing, training or
nutrient management support.

Landowner Cost-Sharing

DATCP awards grants to counties for cost-
sharing to farmers primarily for nutrient
management (NM) plans at the maximum rate
of $7 per acre for four years. DATCP allows
use of cost-share funds to pay (a) for cover
crops and other cropping practices to
implement a NM plan and for “hard practices”
with DATCP approval (see later discussion for
more details). The 57 counties that applied for
$2,560,940 in grants will be awarded
$1,735,935 for cost-sharing NM plans on an
anticipated 61,998 acres at rate of $28 per
acre.

For 2017 awards, DATCP uses data in its
possession to evaluate and rank county
applications based on the following three
criteria: (1) the number of NM checklists
submitted to DATCP in 2015 for farmers
located in the county, (2) the number of
farmers in each county claiming FPP credits
for tax year 2014, and (3) the county’s record
in spending or committing at least 80% of its
2015 SEG funds.

Counties may earn up to 100 points based on
DATCP scoring using three criteria. Applicants
are ranked based on scores and organized
into three groups for allocation purposes.
Counties receive the highest maximum award
for their grouping, unless a county requested a
lower amount in its grant application. The

Page 10



awards in each of the three groups are as
follows:

Group 1
Score range: 100
Maximum Award: $62,500
Minimum based on request: $5,000
Number of counties: 16
Group 2
Score range: 66-99
Maximum Award: $42,400
Minimum based on request: $10,000
Number of counties: 22

Group 3
Score range: 55-65

Maximum Award: $37,000
Minimum based on request: $5,600
Number of counties: 18

Group 4
Score range: 15-54

Maximum Award: $2,531
Minimum based on request: N/A
Number of counties: 1

Of the 57 grant recipients, 36 did not receive
the maximum awards established for their
respective groups because their requests
were below the maximum award level. As the
minimum awards indicate, a number of
requests were $30,000 to $55,000 less than
amounts counties were eligible to receive.

Table 2 (page 15) enumerates each county’s
score and grouping, and the competitive
award for each county. The term “N/A" is used
to identify the 15 counties that did not apply
for funds. The shaded boxes in the “Award”
column indicate counties that received less
than their group’s maximum award for the
reasons listed in the table. Table A (page 2)
also reflects amounts allocated to each county
under the “SEG Cost-Sharing” column.

For 2017, DATCP will allow Adams, Brown,
Door, Jefferson, and Kewaunee Counties with
documented NM plans covering 75% or more
of their farmed acres to spend a maximum of

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

50% of their county’s 2017 SEG allocation on
practices other than NM including grassed
waterways and other bondable practices, as
long as the receiving landowner has a 590 NM
plan, DATCP pre-approves the county’s
planned expenditures, and DATCP amends
the county’s grant contract to reflect those
expenditures.

Nutrient Management Farmer Education
(NMFE) Training Grants

For 2017, DATCP raised the minimum awards
in each category, and received 11 requests for
funding under Tier 1 and six requests for Tier
2 funding, totaling $175,814 in requests.
DATCP will fully fund all requests, in the
amounts listed in Table 3 below.

Table 3: NMFE Grant Awards (in dollars)
Organization Tier Grant

Award
Fond du Lac Co. 2 1,070
Calumet 2 1,250
Dane Co. 2 2,000
Jackson Co. Ext. 2 2,500
Marquette Co. 2 2,500
Ozaukee Co 2 2,500
Eau Claire Co. 1 6,600
Lafayette Co. 1 11,350
Columbia Co. 1 13,184
Trempealeau Co./WTC 1 14,450
SWTC 1 15,950
Washburn Co. 1 16,060
Polk Co 1 17,250
Waushara Co. 1 17,400
Taylor Co. (+ Mara d
Ctgrk, Lincc(aln?ﬂWoctJE?n 1 19,800
CVTC 1 19,950
Manitowoc 1 12,000
Total 175,814

All grant recipients must sign a contract with
DATCP that incorporates the requirements of
s. ATCP 50.35 and commits the project to
developing nutrient management plans

Page 11



meeting the Natural Resources Conservation
Service (NRCS) 590 Standard.

Statewide Projects: Nutrient Management
Implementation Support, Cooperators

In addition to setting aside support NMFE
training, DATCP dedicates a portion of its
SEG appropriation to fund projects that make
important statewide contributions to
conservation, meeting the following grant
priorities in s. ATCP 50.30(3): fund
cost-effective activities that address and
resolve high priority problems; build a
systematic and comprehensive approach to
soil erosion and water quality problems;
contribute to a coordinated soil and water
resource management program and avoid
duplication of effort. DATCP has targeted the
following areas for funding: nutrient
management implementation activities
including SnapPlus, and cooperator grants to
support for statewide technical and
professional development training, and the
development of technical standards.

In the subcategory of Nutrient Management
Implementation Support, DATCP received one
application from the UW Madison College of
Agricultural and Life Sciences (UW-CALS) for
$390,000 to provide support in two areas.
DATCP will fund the full amount of the UW-
CALS request (in part using $218,800 of
encumbered funds from 2016) as follows: (1)
$220,000 for maintaining and improving
SnapPlus and related soil and nutrient
management projects, and (2) $170,000 for
outreach, education and training provided by
the Nutrient and Pest Management Program
in UW-CALS. Continued funding of this project
ensures that government agencies and
farmers have the tools and knowledge to
implement nutrient management standard and
the Phosphorus Index.

In the project cooperator subcategory, DATCP

will provide the Wisconsin Land and Water
Conservation Association (WI Land+Water)

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

$156,986, which is significantly less than
$218,750 requested for 2017. The funds are
intended to support activities that build
statewide capacity to deliver and coordinate
conservation training through the statewide
interagency training committee (SITCOM),
and to reflect increasing responsibilities to
develop and market training. None of the
funds may be used for conference
development including the Food, Land, Water
Project except as explicitly provided in the
grant contract with DATCP.

DATCP will provide level funding of $35,000 to
support the Standards Oversight Council
(SOC), which fairly recognizes the higher
costs for maintaining statewide capacity to
develop and maintain technical standards for
conservation programs.

DATCP will provide up to $3,000 for
Conservation Observance Day to cover the
event costs incurred by the host county.

University of WI Extension (UWEX) requested
$207,531 for a proposal for conservation
professional training, and DATCP will provide
$20,000 for the limited purpose of funding
web-based training support. DATCP will work
with SITCOM to evaluate the future demand
and interest in this and other activities to
support statewide training.

Each of the project awards for 2017 is
documented in the lower right-hand corner of
Table A (page 2). All award recipients are
required to sign grant contracts that
incorporate the requirements of s. ATCP
50.35, and include significant accountability
measures.

Unmet Need for Cost-Share Funding

DATCP will provide 68% of the SEG funding
requested by counties, and would need an
additional $825,005 to fully fund the requested
amounts. Since 2008, when DATCP started
actively cost-sharing NM plans, DATCP has

Page 12



only funded a higher percentage of requests in
two other years. In 2015, DATCP funded 69%,
and in 2008, 77% of the requests (awarding
the highest annual award of $2.9 million in
cost-share grants).

Future Directions — County Cost-Sharing
& Other Funding

With respect to all cost-share allocations,
DATCP remains interested in identifying
award criteria and strategies that advance
implementation of state priorities related to
agriculture. DATCP will consider opportunities
to coordinate its cost-sharing with other
programs to better support state priorities. For
example, DATCP may set aside funds for
cost-sharing farms located in agricultural
enterprise areas. DATCP may examine
options to coordinate funding with DNR and
other entities to implement the Wisconsin
Nutrient Reduction Strategy or other nonpoint
pollution reduction goals. DATCP may
consider better defining how its cost-share
funds can and cannot be used in connection
with phosphorus management tools such as
the multi-discharger phosphorus (P) variance,
P trading and adaptive management. Based
on county feedback, DATCP may consider
changes to the formula for bond cost-share
grants to simplify award calculations and
make the fairest allocation to promote to the
agency’s funding priorities.

DATCP will continue reviewing its options to
promote implementation of nutrient
management planning, including the need to
develop plans to meet performance standards
for pastures and FPP conservation
compliance requirements. DATCP will
evaluate the effectiveness of its policies
related to cost-sharing cover crop and other
cropping practices that support nutrient
management plans. DATCP also will review
its policies regarding the use of SEG funds for
cost-sharing hard practices.

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

DATCP may consider additional changes in its
Nutrient Management Farmer Education
grants to increase participation. In 2017,
DATCP increased the award maximums in
each of the two funding categories. With
designated AEAs and dedicated funding for
producer-led watershed organizations, there
may be new opportunities to offer farmer
training through these groups.

For 2017 and the foreseeable future, DATCP
is focused on increasing funding to support
training activities statewide that will primarily
benefit conservation professionals in the
public sector.

Page 13



Table 1: 2017 County Bond Cost-Share Awards

Bond Bond
1315 13-16
County Cumulative 15412 Census Cur1113t;:a5tive Ghumby CAIMUEIS o C”:"a'-;:;i"'e
Average PR Award Average Census Award
Acres Total Dollars «s | Total Dollars
Undt.’.r- Spent*** Undgr- Acres Spent***
Spending** Spending**
Adams 1% 118,393 $140,500 $48,800 Marathon 4% 479,045 $305,180 $78,900
Ashland 0% 45,815 $165,770 $42,800 Marinette 0% 132,074 $171,241 $48,800
Barron* 6% 309,750 $141,441 $43,000 Marquette* 3% 120,185 $177,435 $48,800
Bayfield 0% 71,824 $132,227 $48,800 Menominee* 10% 561 $23,390 $20,000
Brown 15% 181,197 $116,291 $28,500 Milwaukee* 0% 4,563 $0 $15,000
Buffalo 8% 305,302 $169,198 $43,000 Monroe 4% 337,895 $179,881 $58,300
Burnett 24% 83,608 $14,724 $16,000 Qconto 6% 189,389 $98,499 $38,500
Calumet* 12% 142,374 $123,698 $23,500 Oneida 6% 34,926 $150,336 $27,500
Chippewa 0% 384,621 $78,552 $58,300 Outagamie 1% 250,748 $187,035 $53,800
Clark 0% 458,221 $184,251 $58,300 Ozaukee 1% 64,987 $165,149 $48,800
Columbia* 1% 307,973 $218,346 $62,800 Pepin 1% 103,604 $90,900 $40,000
Crawford 6% 216,584 $123,419 $38,500 Pierce 2% 245,974 $283,287 $74,400
Dane 18% 504,420 $144,524 $33,000 Polk 5% 255,917 $72,968 $50,000
Dodge 20% 402,041 $77,747 $29,000 Portage 0% 278,673 $189,855 $58,300
Door 12% 131,955 $105,569 $23,500 Price 6% 92,295 $146,981 $33,500
Douglas 14% 70,578 $61,122 $20,000 Racine 0% 109,964 $207,752 $53,300
Dunn 2% 372,259 $122,760 $58,300 Richland 8% 227,833 $186,665 $38,500
Eau Claire 0% 203,705 $180,374 $53,800 Rock 1% 353,793 $207,374 $62,800
Florence 0% 13,392 $136,910 $42,800 Rusk 0% 133,601 $123,529 $48,800
Fond du Lac 5% 315,553 $72,593 $40,000 Saint Croix 22% 267,685 $139,974 $24,500
Forest 11% 30,258 $24,775 $14,000 Sauk 0% 332,649 $183,019 $58,300
Grant 3% 587,587 $201,905 $62,800 Sawyer 0% 43,554 $48,965 $39,300
Green 1% 302,295 $187,430 $58,300 Shawano 45% 261,141 $34,405 $21,000
Green Lake 0% 164,595 $190,797 $48,800 Sheboygan 2% 190,155 $180,909 $53,800
lowa 27% 350,813 $86,511 $29,000 Taylor 0% 217,012 $320,911 $74,400
Iron 0% 10,207 $92,164 $40,000 Trempealeau 0% 323,157 $191,621 $58,300
Jackson 0% 239,936 $264,271 $74,400 Vernon* 4% 345,892 $163,702 $58,300
Jefferson 8% 227,901 $69,643 $35,000 Vilas 10% 6,881 $78,630 $27,500
Juneau 0% 180,039 $162,751 $53,800 Walworth 0% 187,711 $173,681 $53,800
Kenosha 0% 76,632 $120,357 $48,800 Washburn 2% 87,387 $77,871 $48,800
Kewaunee 5% 176,735 $142,494 $53,800 Washington 4% 133,432 $149,387 $48,800
LaCrosse 4% 168,718 $214,188 $53,300 Waukesha 0% 92,211 $65,756 $25,000
Lafayette 5% 368,501 $158,729 $58,300 Waupaca* 0% 215,330 $241,301 $74,400
Langlade* 3% 113,881 $101,890 $48,800 | [ Waushara 2% 145,210 $123,649 $48,800
Lincoln 5% 76,844 $208,601 $53,300 Winnebago 14% 155,520 $166,671 $28,700
Manitowoc 5% 230,735 $169,080 $53,800 Wood 3% 222,730 $301,229 $74,400
TOTALS $3,315,000

Each County was given a base of $10,000, plus the other 3 criteria as listed below to finalize their BOND award.

**Graduated awards based on 3-yr avg underspending: 0-5% = $29,300, 6-10% = $14,000 , 11-20% = $4,000, and >20% = $0

**Graduated awards based on 2012 Census acres: 275,000 or more=$15,500, 175,000-274,999=$11,000, 50,000-174,999=%6,000, and <50,000=$0
s**Gradauted awards based on 3-yr cummulative spending: >$230,000 = $24,100, $200,000-$229,999 = $8,000, $75,000-$199,999 = $3,500, and

<$75,000 = $0

* County transferred 2015 BOND funds
Shaded award amounts=Lesser award based on amount requested, but they were eligible for more funding if they had requested more.

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

Page 14




Table 2: 2017 County SEG Cost-Share Awards

Ranking and Award Ranking and Award
County County
Score Grouping Award Score Grouping Award

Adams* 85 2]1% 28,000 | | Marathon 100 118 62,500
Ashland* 85 2|$ 14,000 | [ Marinette 85 2(% 42,400
Barron 80 2|$ 28,000 | | Marquette 65 3|% 37,000
Bayfield 65 3|% 8,400 | | Menominee N/A N/A|$ -
Brown 100 118% 5,000 Milwaukee N/A N/IA| $ -
Buffalo 55 3|$ 14,000 | | Monroe 65 3(9% 16,800
Burnett 55 3|% 17,000 | | Oconto N/A NIA| $ -
Calumet 100 11% 62,500 Oneida N/A N/A | $ -
Chippewa 55 3|$ 37,000 | | Outagamie 100 119% 62,500
Clark 100 1% 62,500 | | Ozaukee 80 219 42,400
Columbia 100 1]% 62,500 | | Pepin 65 3|% 11,200
Crawford 65 3|$ 21,000 | | Pierce 55 3|9 15,000
Dane 100 1|$ 45,000 | | Polk N/A N/A | $ -
Dodge 90 2|$ 10,000 | | Portage N/A N/A | $ -
Door* 85 2|%$ 19,600 | [ Price N/A N/IA | $ -
Douglas N/A N/A | S - Racine 65 3|9 37,000
Dunn 55 3|$ 11,200 | | Richland 80 2|9 28,000
Eau Claire 80 2|$ 42,400 | | Rock* 100 119 56,000
Florence N/A N/A|S - Rusk 55 3|8 14,000
Fond du Lac* 100 1|% 24,000 | | Saint Croix 80 2|8 20,000
Forest N/A N/A|S$ - Sauk 80 2|$% 42,400
Grant N/A N/A | $ - Sawyer 15 419 2,531
Green 80 2|%$ 42,400 | | Shawano 90 2($ 27,600
Green Lake 100 1|$ 28,000 | | Sheboygan 100 118 14,000
lowa 80 2|$ 24,000 | | Taylor* 65 3|% 28,000
Iron N/A N/ALS - Trempealeau 80 219 42,400
Jackson 65 3|$ 28,000/ | Vernon 80 2(% 42,400
Jefferson 90 2|$ 14,000 | | Vilas N/A N/A | § -
Juneau 65 31% 37,000 | | Walworth 80 2|8 20,020
Kenosha* 65 319 14,000 Washburn 55 3|1% 5,600
Kewaunee 100 1]$ 16,800 | | Washington 85 2(% 10,080
La Crosse 100 11% 62,500 | | Waukesha* N/A N/A | $ -
Lafayette 80 2|% 42400 Waupaca 85 219% 42,400
Langlade 100 118 28,000 Waushara 85 2|8 20,000
Lincoln* N/A N/A|S$ - Winnebago 100 11% 50,000
Manitowoc 100 1]$% 62,500 | | Wood 65 3(8% 32,004
TOTALS $ 1,735,935
* County transferred 2015 SEG funds Shaded award amounts=Lesser award based on amount

N/A= Did Not Apply for SEG funds requested by county or lower score.

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016) Page 15



DNR'’S FINAL ALLOCATION

DNR's portion of the final allocation may
provide funding to counties through three
programs:

1) Targeted Runoff Management (TRM),

2) Notice of Discharge (NOD), and

3) Urban Nonpoint Source & Storm Water
Management (UNPS).

Table B shows the final DNR allocations to
each county for TRM and UNPS grants. A
reserve amount has been established for NOD
grants, as specific county allocations are
unknown at this time. A reserve amount has
also been established for existing TRM and
NOD grants with vegetated treatment areas
(VTAs) to address potential concerns with the
effectiveness of that best management
practice.

FUNDING SOURCES

Allocations for TRM projects and NOD
projects come from bond revenue
appropriated under s. 20.866(2)(tf), Wis.
Stats., Federal Clean Water Act Section 319,
and segregated funds appropriated under s.
20.370(6)(aq), Wis. Stats.

Allocations to counties for UNPS Construction
projects are from bond revenue appropriated
in s. 20.866(2)(th), Wis. Stats.

Note: DNR also provides TRM grants and
UNPS grants to non-county grantees.
Wisconsin Statutes do not require that non-
county grantees be listed in this allocation
plan.

« For all grant programs, funds will be
considered “committed” when a grantee has
returned a signed copy of the grant agreement
to DNR.

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

« For the TRM program, grant agreements
not signed by the deadline may be rescinded
by DNR, and the associated grant funds may
be used to fund other eligible projects in rank
order based on project scores. If, for any
reason, funds committed through this
allocation plan become available after March
31, 2017, these funds may be held over to
fund projects selected in the next grant cycle.

1. TRM Final Allocation

The TRM Grant Program offers competitive
grants to local governments for controlling
nonpoint source pollution. Grants reimburse
costs for agriculture or urban runoff
management practices in targeted, critical
geographic areas with surface water or
groundwater quality concerns.

The cost-share rate for TRM projects is up to
70 percent of eligible costs. Municipal
employee force account work may be
reimbursable up to 5 percent of the total
project reimbursement.

DNR allocates up to $3,860,559 to counties
for cost sharing of TRM projects during
calendar year 2017. As shown in Chart 1, this
allocation amount results in $989,293 in
unmet needs under TRM, leaving one eligible
TRM project unfunded.

The maximum cost-share amount that can be
awarded for a single Small-Scale TRM project
is $150,000. The maximum cost-share amount
that can be awarded for a single Large-Scale
TRM project is $1,000,000.

TRM allocations made through this plan will
be reimbursed to grantees during calendar
years 2017 through 2019. Project applications
are screened, scored, and ranked in
accordance with s. 281.65(4c), Wis. Stats.
Adjustments to grant amounts may occur to
account for eligibility of project components,
cost-share rates, or ch. NR 151 enforcement
action at the time that DNR negotiates the

Page 16



actual grant agreement with a successful
applicant.

2. UNPS Final Allocation

UNPS planning grant applications were not
solicited in 2016 for the 2017 award cycle.
Due to limited available funding, DNR has
implemented an alternating schedule for both
UNPS planning and UNPS construction
grants. The UNPS planning grant application
will be available in 2017 for 2018 awards.

There were no county applicants for UNPS
construction grants for the 2017 award cycle.
UNPS construction grant applications will not
be solicited in 2017. They will next be
available in 2018 for 2019 grant awards.

3. Notice of Discharge Program
A. Background

DNR issues notices of discharge (NOD) and
notices of intent (NOI) under NR 243, Wis.
Adm. Code; this rule regulates animal feeding
operations. DNR has authority under s.
281.65(4e), Wis. Stats., to provide grant
assistance for NOD and NOI projects outside
the competitive TRM process. DNR is
authorized to make grants to governmental
units, which in turn enter into cost-share
agreements with landowners that have
received an NOD or NOI from DNR.

Cost-share assistance is provided to
landowners to meet the regulatory
requirements of an NOD issued under NR
243, Wis. Adm. Code. In some cases, cost-
share assistance must be offered before
enforcement action can be taken. In other
cases, DNR is not required to provide cost
sharing but may do so at its discretion. DNR
has several permitting and enforcement
options available under NR 243 should
landowners fail to meet the conditions of the
NOD.

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

B. NOD Final Allocation

In this final allocation plan, DNR establishes a
reserve of $2,000,000 for NOD projects during
calendar year 2017. The reserve includes
funds for structural practices in eligible
locations. DNR may use its discretion to
increase this reserve if needed. In order to
receive a grant award, a governmental unit
must submit an application to DNR that
describes a specific project and includes
documentation that an NOD or NOI has either
already been issued or will be issued by DNR
concurrent with the grant award. Once DNR
issues a grant to the governmental unit to
address an NOD or NOI, DNR will designate a
portion of the reserve specifically for that
project.

Since DATCP also administers funds to
correct NODs, DNR and DATCP will consult
on each NOD application in order to assure
that the two agencies are making the most
efficient use of the available funds to address
these problem sites.

DNR will require that county grantees commit
funds to a cost-share agreement with the
landowner within a time-frame that is
consistent with the compliance schedule in the
NOD. The county grantee shall use the grant
award to reimburse the landowner for costs
incurred during the grant period, which may
extend beyond calendar year 2017. If the
landowner fails to install practices listed in the
cost-share agreement within the timeframe
identified, DNR will terminate its grant with the
county, leaving the landowner to correct the
problems identified in the NOD without the
benefit of state cost sharing.

Fund balances from terminated NOD grants
and projects completed under budget may be
returned to the reserve account and made
available to other NOD applicants. Reserve
funds remaining at the end of calendar year
2017 may either be carried over for the
calendar year 2018 NOD reserve account or

Page 17



may be allocated for calendar year 2017 or
2018 TRM projects.

DNR and DATCP issue a joint report annually
to the LWCB on progress in administering
NOD funds.

4. Reserve for Addressing Vegetated
Treatment Area Effectiveness
Concerns

A. Background

The Natural Resources Conservation
Service (NRCS) and Standards Oversight
Council (SOC) have convened a work team
to revise the technical standard for
Vegetated Treatment Areas (VTA). The
team is updating the state standard to
comply with the National 635 standard
(September 2015) and to address concerns
regarding the pollution control effectiveness
of VTAs. In some instances, VTAs may not
provide adequate control, leading to
potential pollution discharges. DNR has
provided TRM and NOD grants to counties
that include the installation of VTAs. DNR
requests that grantees evaluate the
effectiveness of VTAs at project sites. If the
level of pollution control from the VTAs is not
adequate, additional BMPs may be
necessary.

B. VTA Reserve Final Allocation

In this final allocation plan, DNR establishes
a reserve of $500,000 to address concerns
associated with VTAs that are not sufficient
to adequately control nonpoint source
pollution. Grantees with existing, active TRM
and NOD grant projects and grantees with
TRM and NOD grant projects in the 10-year
operation and maintenance period of their
grant may be eligible for the reserve funds.
VTA reserve funds may be requested for
eligible agricultural BMPs in ch. NR 154,
Wis. Adm. Code, to address the nonpoint

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

source pollution control needs of the

site. Standard TRM and NOD cost-share
rates (up to 70% of total cost) apply to the
VTA reserve funds. TRM and NOD grantees
with projects that include VTAs should
contact the DNR to determine eligibility for
the reserve funding.

Page 18



SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO THE 2017 FINAL ACTION
JOINT PRELIMINARY ALLOCATION PLAN

The DATCP’s portion of the final plan includes
the following non-material changes from the
preliminary plan:

e Increased nutrient cost-sharing from
$1,688,000 to $1,735,935 awarded in
accordance with the grant formula

e A set-aside of $5,000 for DATCP to
contract with a third party to sponsor a
workshop for recipient’s producer-led
watershed protection grants.

The DNR'’s portion of the final plan includes
the following changes from the preliminary
plan:

e Updated Charts 1 and 2 to reflect
currently available funding to County
projects.

« Updated Tables B and C in the final plan
to reflect DNR’s funding decisions for
county TRM and UNPS grant
applications.

2017 Joint Final Allocation Plan (Sept. 2016)

DATCP has determined that the action
described in this final allocation plan for the
2017 soil and water resource management
grant program shown in Table A conforms to
the applicable DATCP provisions of s. 92.14,
Wis. Stats, and ATCP 50, Wis. Administrative
Code. DATCP reserves the right to reallocate
grant funds unexpended by recipients.

Dated this 17thday of __ October , 2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TRADE
AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

B Brorel

Ben Brancel, Secretary

DNR has determined that the actions

described in this final allocation plan for the

2017 allocations of DNR funds shown in Table

B conforms with the provisions of ss. 281.65 H,{

and 281.66, Wis. Stats. Y i [ /L
3’[ }”& ke

Dated this 74 _day of _(ioloc” ,b-"gZ,//b
2016 0
Cheg(

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

,/zzz %é?

Cathy Stepp/|S&cretary//)

Page 19





